

No. 19-123

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHARONELL FULTON, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**Brief of 44 United States Senators and  
Members of the House of Representatives  
as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners**

---

MILES E. COLEMAN, *Counsel of Record*  
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP  
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com  
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 799-2000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| I. There is a long, unbroken, and nationwide history of faith-based providers caring for children in need as an exercise of, and in keeping with, their religious beliefs .....   | 4           |
| II. Government partnership with religious social services providers is a permissible, feasible, and historically common practice.....   | 10          |
| A. Government accommodation of and contracting with religious entities is historically common .....   | 11          |
| B. Government accommodation of faith-based providers remains feasible and permissible .....   | 13          |
| III. Children in need of loving homes are best served by State accommodation of religious providers and parents and the resulting increase in the number of available homes ..... | 16          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 19          |
| APPENDIX—COMPLETE LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1a          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)<br>(O'Connor, J., concurring) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> ,<br>175 U.S. 291 (1899) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> ,<br>453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Hall v. Smith</i> ,<br>497 Fed. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2012) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> ,<br>68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Ismail v. Cnty. of Orange</i> ,<br>693 Fed. App'x 507 (9th Cir. 2017) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Leshko v. Servis</i> ,<br>423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005).....   | 14, 15         |
| <i>Letisha A. v. Morgan</i> ,<br>855 F. Supp. 943 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....  | 14             |
| <i>M.F. v. Perry Cnty. Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 725 Fed. App'x 400 (6th Cir. 2018) .....                        | 6              |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-00448 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2018) ..... | 11     |
| <i>Malachowski v. City of Keene</i> ,<br>787 F.2d 704 (1st Cir. 1986) .....                            | 14, 15 |
| <i>Marouf v. Azar</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-00378 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2018) .....                                | 11     |
| <i>Marr v. Schofield</i> ,<br>307 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Me. 2004) .....                                  | 15     |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....            | 16     |
| <i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989) .....          | 14, 15 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....  | 3      |
| <i>P.G. v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> ,<br>141 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Minn. 2001) .....                            | 14     |
| <i>Pfoltzer v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> ,<br>775 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Va. 1991) .....                        | 14     |
| <i>Rayburn v. Hogue</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....                                      | 14     |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....  | 15     |

*Rogers v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human  
Servs.*, No. 19-01567 (D.S.C. May 30, 2019)..... 11

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.  
Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (June 26, 2017)..... 5, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Amend. I.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Angela Davis, *Church, group homes get  
innovative to address foster care needs*,  
Greenville Online (March 25, 2017) ..... 5

*Apology of Aristides the Philosopher* 15  
(c. A.D. 125) ..... 9

Benjamin Hardy, *In Arkansas, One Faith-Based  
Group Recruits Almost Half of Foster Homes*,  
*The Chronicles of Social Change* (Nov. 28,  
2017) ..... 7

City of Philadelphia Dept. of Human Servs.,  
*Foster Care Licensing Agencies (contracted  
by Philadelphia DHS)*..... 18

Douglas Laycock, *Religious Liberty and the  
Culture Wars*, 2014 U. ILL. L. REV. 839 (2014)..... 3

*Deuteronomy* 10:18 ..... 8

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| Edward Queen, <i>History, Hysteria, and Hype: Government Contracting with Faith-Based Social Service Agencies</i> , Religions 2017.....   | 11, 12   |
| GEORGE WHITEFIELD'S JOURNALS (Iain Murray, ed., London 1960).....   | 5        |
| Gov. Henry McMaster's Exec. Order No. 2018-12 (Mar. 13, 2018) .....   | 13       |
| <i>James</i> 1:27.....  | 9        |
| Letter from Texas Atty. Gen. Ken Paxton to U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. (December 17, 2018) .....  | 13       |
| Maggie Jones, <i>God Called Them to Adopt. And Adopt. And Adopt.</i> , The New York Times Magazine (Nov. 14, 2013) .....  | 7, 8, 18 |
| <i>Matthew</i> 18:5–10.....   | 9        |
| <i>Mark</i> 10:14–16 .....  | 9        |
| Michael Howell-Moroney, <i>On the Effectiveness of Faith-Based Partnerships in Recruitment of Foster and Adoptive Parents</i> , J. OF PUB. MANAGEMENT & SOCIAL POLICY, No. 19, Vol. 2 (2013)..... | 7, 18    |
| Pew Research Center, <i>The Future of World Religions: Population Growth Projections, 2010-2050</i> , Demographic Study (April 2, 2015).....  | 8        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Polycarp, <i>Philippians 6.1</i> .....  | 9  |
| Sarah Torre and Ryan T. Anderson,<br><i>Protecting the Religious Liberty of<br/>Adoption and Foster Care Providers</i><br>(Witherspoon Institute, August 1, 2014) ..... | 6  |
| Shamber Flore, <i>My Adoption Saved Me</i> , The<br>Detroit News (March 7, 2018) .....  | 8  |
| Susan V. Mangold, <i>Protection, Privatization,<br/>and Profit in the Foster Care System</i> , 60<br>OHIO ST. L.J. 1295, 1298 (1999) .....                              | 5  |
| Timothy Miller, <i>The Orphans of Byzantium:<br/>Child Welfare in the Christian Empire</i> (2003) .....   | 9  |
| U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,<br>AFCARS Report Nos. 20 (2012) & 24 (2016) .....  | 6  |
| U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,<br>AFCARS Report State Data Tables 2016 .....  | 10 |
| U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Evolving<br/>Roles of Public and Private Agencies in<br/>Privatized Child Welfare Systems</i> (March 2008) ...                  | 4  |
| U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,<br><i>History of National Foster Care Month</i> .....  | 4  |
